

Case Numbers: 2200173/2019

2202009/2019

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

BETWEEN

Claimant and Respondents

Mr I Kirkham

(1) London Borough of Kensington and Chelsea(2) Barrie Bookkeeping and Payroll Solutions Ltd

JUDGMENT ON PRELIMINARY HEARING

HELD AT: London Central ON: 1 December 2020

BEFORE: Employment Judge A M Snelson

On hearing Mr A Ross, counsel, on behalf of the Respondents and there being no appearance or representation by or on behalf of the Claimant, it is adjudged that:

- (1) In respect of the preliminary issues in case no. 2200173/2019:
 - (a) The proper Respondents are those named in the title above;
 - (b) The Claimant was not an employee or worker of either Respondent.
- (2) In respect of the preliminary issues in claim no. 2202009/2019, the Claimant was not a worker of either Respondent for the purposes of the Employment Rights Act 1996, s47K.
- (3) Accordingly, the claims are dismissed, the Tribunal having no jurisdiction to consider them.

| EMPLOYMENT JUDGE - Snel 4 th Dec 2020 | son |
|---|-----|

| Judgment entered in the Register and copies sent to the parties on 04/12/202 |
|--|
| for Office of the Tribunals |